
LOUISIANA WATERCOLOR SOCIETY 
49th Annual International Exhibition�

Michael�Holter�NWS,�TWSA�

Juror�

2019 FIRST PLACE2019 FIRST PLACE2019 FIRST PLACE2019 FIRST PLACE    
�

�Liang�Yan�
Silver Earrings 



LOUISIANA�WATERCOLOR�SOCIETY�

49th�Annual�Interna!onal�Exhibi!on�

Juror: Michael Holter  NWS, TWSA 

 

 

2019 Interna!onal Show Chair:  Joe)e LeBlanc 

 

2019 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Officers: 
President:     Claudia LeJeune 

Past President:     Louise Hansen LWS 

1st Vice President:         Joette LeBlanc 

2st Vice President:    Emily Efferson 

Treasurer:     Monica Bishara LWS 

Corresponding Secretary:   Rita Congemi  

Recording Secretary:    Roni Thomas 

Director at Large:     
North Shore 

Director at Large:    Diane Newman 

South Shore 

Director at Large:    Emily Efferson 

Baton Rouge 

Committees: 
Installation:         Kathy M. Stone LWS-M 

Publications:         Louise Hansen LWS 

          Cathy Goodier 
 

Programs:                     Theresa Beaubouef 

Workshops:                  Louise Hansen LWS 

                     Diane Newman 

                           
49th International   Joette LeBlanc 

Co-Chair                Jan Wilken LWS 

 

  

 

Make Check Payable To: 

Louisiana Watercolor Society 

 

Mail To: 

Monica Bishara,  

LWS Treasurer 

1327 Notting Hill Dr. 

Baton Rouge, LA 70810 

 

Email: 

FRIENDS OF LWS AWARDS AND DONOR APPLICATION 
I wish to join the Awards and Donors Program. Contact me for confirmation of my donation. 

 

Name 

Address 

City, State, Zip Code 

Phone    Email 

 

�

Information: 

Website: 

www.louisianawatercolorsociety.org 

Email: LWSart@yahoo.com 

Membership: 

LWS Membership Chair 

P. O. Box 850287 

New Orleans, LA 70185-0287 

2020 Prospectus: 

Available after October 2019 

Email: LWSar t@yahoo.com 

Or refer to website for a printable version. 

 

Additional Catalogs available for  $10  

(shipping & handling included). 

Send Check to:  

LWS 

P.O. Box 850287 

New Orleans, LA 70185-0287 

 



LOUISIANA WATERCOLOR SOCIETY 

From the President 

�

Welcome to the Louisiana Watercolor Society's 49th Annual Interna-

tional Exhibition. What an amazing exhibit of talent and skill! I always 

look forward to seeing the paintings in person and the entries this year 

represent an exceptional quality of work and diversity of subject matter. 

We are privileged to have Michael Holter, NWS, TWSA as our judge 

and juror this year. He had the difficult task of choosing 74 paintings 

to be included in the show and assigning the Awards. Many thanks for 

helping to make our 49th exhibit a success and for conducting a chal-

lenging and exciting workshop. 

 

Thank You to all of the artists who participated and Congratulations to those accepted and to the Award win-

ners! LWS welcomes six new LWS signature members this year and E. Jane Stoddard who achieved  LWS 

Master signature status. 

An event of this magnitude does not just happen, it involves the time and effort of many individuals who work 

to insure the success of the exhibit. 

Thank You to the Show Chairs; Joette Leblanc and Jan Wilken, Installation Committee; Kathy Stone and 

Joette LeBlanc, Refreshments Committee; Diane Newman and Rita Congemi. Thanks to Monica Bishara, our 

Treasurer who also maintains the LWS webpage and serves as our data gatherer and to Annie Strack, who 

manages our Facebook page. 

A special Thank You to the LWS Board and committee members (and their spouses) for their dedication and 

numerous hours spent throughout the year to make the exhibition a continued success, and to Louise Hansen 

for her graphic design expertise in producing this beautiful catalog. 

We are grateful to all of our Sponsors, who provide donations that allow us to distribute valuable awards each 

year – I encourage you to visit their websites and discover all they have to offer. 

LWS gratefully recognizes  Karen Lodrig and Place St. Charles for providing their support and exceptional 

location each year. 

Thank you all. We are deeply grateful for your continued participation and look forward to next year. 

Claudia LeJeune 



Juror’s�Statement�

Michael�Holter�NWS,�TWSA�

22�3�

Thank you, Louisiana Watercolor Society, for 

allowing me the honor of being the juror for 

the 49th Annual International Exhibition.  

The paintings submitted represent some of 

the finest work being produced in watercolor 

today. You all should be very proud to be part 

of such a wonderful exhibition. 

Judging what work to select for the show is a very difficult task. When I go about the pro-

cess I like to separate my personal and aesthetic preferences from the hard facts that make 

up the creation of a work of art. Although the rules of art are meant to be—and often 

are—broken, they are a guide to the jurist. Principles of design being foremost in the early 

stages of selection. How the artist incorporates the fundamentals along with the tech-

niques and workmanship usually bring the cream to the top (so to speak). Eventually the 

final decision is a combination of all of the skills the artist brings to the work run through 

the filter that the jurist brings to the table. I believe the work selected is an excellent rep-

resentation of the high standard the Louisiana Watercolor Society is known for and I hope 

you enjoy the exhibition. 

 

Michael Holter  NWS, TWSA 



2019�FIRST�PLACE�AWARD�

�

22�4�

Liang Yan              Silver Earrings 

China   30” x 22”                     $5000 

The Qiang people are one of  the oldest ethnic groups in China. A7er a historical change, it is now sca)ered in the 

valleys of southwest and northwest China. Puxigou, Li County,  Aba Prefecture, Sichuan Province, is one of the Qiang 

people’s se)lements. The old man Mr. Meng is happy and strong and lives here. He has a complete Qiang culture 

museum, also runs an inn, and occasionally goes out to the mountains to play a movie and TV role. When I first met 

Mr. Meng I was very touched. So I used the brushstrokes of Chinese calligraphy and some methods of Chinese 

pain!ng to paint this watercolor portrait into a realis!c form. 

The real purpose is to leave some literary anthropological literary memories in the face of change. Therefore, it pays 

a)en!on to the expression of na!onal characteris!c's, home tex!les, sun embroidered collars and Qiang decora!ve 

colors. The Qiang people advocate silverware, while the silver condenses the trade history of world and China, hence 

the name “silver earrings”. 

 

Liang Yan 



22 5 

Lance Hunter              Toxic Beauty 

Tahlequah, OK    17”x11”             $2300 

THIRD PLACE 

 AWARD 

SECOND PLACE AWARD 

 Matthew Bird                        Branzino For Two 

  Sykesville,  MD                     22” x 30”                       $6500 



22 6 

HONORABLE MENTION 

Z.L. Feng                                               Lake Morning 

Radford, VA                 22”x30”                     $2800 

Ken Call                 Dos Angeles 

Northbrook, IL             22”x28”                          $3500 

HONORABLE MENTION 

HONORABLE MENTION 

Chris Krupinski LWS       Lemons and Grapes 

Maineville, OH        30”x22”              $5000 

PRESIDENTS’ AWARD 

Richard Sneary                   Last Race 

Kansas City, MO      12”x16”                  $1600 



22 7 

Weimer Congemi 

Memorial Award 

Cheri Fry LWS               Festival Shopping 

Denham Springs, LA         12”x 9”                   $1200 

Byron Levy 

Memorial Award�

Iain  Stewart LWS                                                  No. 734 

Opelika, AL              20”x12”                                   NFS 



22�8�

Keiko Yasuoka LWS                 Corona Street 

Houston, TX                                 20”x30”                                        $7000 

MERIT�AWARD�
��������Blick�Art�Materials�

�Art�Guild�of�Louisiana�

Young Allen              Flower in Vase 

Metairie, LA      20”x14”                 NFS 

MERIT�AWARD�
American�Frame,�Degas�Pastel�Society�

Candace Cima      Done Fishing 

Ithaca, NY                       14”x20”            $2000 

MERIT�AWARD�
Jack�Richeson�&�Co.,�Inc.�



22�9�

��MERIT�AWARD�
Watercolor�Society�of�Alabama�

Friends�of�LWS�

MERIT�AWARD�
Cheap�Joe’s�

MERIT�AWARD�
Georgia�Watercolor�Society�
Jack�Richeson�&�Co.�,�Inc.�

Larry Hughes    Spreading Dawn, Blue Mesa Overlook 

Memphis, TN                      24”x20”                           NFS 

Tatsiana Harbacheuskaya  LWS                                     Cold Water 

Las Vegas, NV                 14”x20”                                       $750 

Setsuko Ohara LWS                 Billa with Pink Cap 

Ontario, Canada  15”x20”          $1500 



22�10�

Craig Anderson                                                                       Lawn Rollers 

La Mesa, CA                                      11”x30”                                               $1125 

John Anderson                         Glass Rainbow 

Hendersonville, NC     11”x17”                              $1750 

Anne Abbott   Springtime in Bryant Park  2 

Cortez, FL                  25”x22”                       $4000 

Marilynne Bradley LWS                          Sailor’s Delight 

Webster Groves, MO          15”x22”                           $1900 

Donna Berk Barlup             Three Balloons 

Mechanicsburg, PA         28”x21”          $2000               



22�11�

Karen Fletcher Braverman 

                    String Theory 

Davie, FL       22”x9”   NFS 

Thomas Bucci                       Disappearing Chinatown 

Washington, DC               11”x14”                      $1200              

Cindy Brabec-King                                                     Tangerine Sheers 
 

Palisade, CO                            22”x30”                                          $3000 

Winifred Breines          Pitchers, Containers, Clementines 

Brookline, MA                        10”x15”                        $850                        



22�12�

Claude Carretta LWS             Desert Door 

France         9”x13”                     $700               

Jansen Chow LWS    The Afternoon in Urbino 

Malaysia                12”x12”                   NFS 

Carol Creel LWS                       Apples 

Baton Rouge, LA             15”x22”                      $1200 

Rhonda Craven     Moore Moore Moore Your Boat 

New Orleans, LA      15”x22”                            $320 

Elaine Daily-Birnbaum             Running With Scissors 

Madison, WI                22”x22”                          $3500 



22�13�

Kathleen Durdin LWS     Jewelry Seller 

Tampa, FL       15”x11”         $375 

 

Evelyn Dunphy                    Color of Sky and Stone 

West Bath, ME                 40”x30”                       $2500 

Howard Eberle                                                Fish Fry 

Lewes, DE                       22”x30”                       $3200 

Terry Evers                                          Navarre 

Tucson, AZ               30”x22”                     $5000 



22�14�

Laurie Goldstein-Warren LWS          Blue Blood  

Buckhannon, WV       30”x22”                     $6000 

Ryan Fox                        Prayer Wheels 

Raleigh, NC       22”x15”             $2600 

Anne Hightower-Patterson  LWS 

                                             The Guttermen 

Batesburg-Leesville, SC   14”x11”    $1200 ���������	��
���� ��� ��������������������������������������	
����

���
��������������� � �������� � � ���������



22�15�

Sylvie Griselle    Moment of Inspiration 

France                      14”x18”                       $600 

Tracy Hebert     Beach Boys 

Port Allen, LA              16”x23”                    $3000 

 Antoaneta Georgieva LWS                     Dreaming 

 Seattle, WA                    18”x24”                                       NFS 

Louise Hansen LWS  

                           USN Destroyer USS-KIDD 

Baton Rouge, LA     19”x14”              $700              

Carla Gauthier                                    Reflections of Happy Hour 

Houston, TX                          22”x30”                         $1400   



22�16�

W. F. James                              Flirting Again 

Ocala, FL             23”x27”                           NFS 

Mollie Jones LWS             Get A Handle On It 

Flint, TX                15”x20”                     $950 

Bev Jozwiak LWS       Seattle Born and Raised    

Vancouver, WA       18”x23”            $1000 

Susan Keith LWS     Pear Illumination 

Murrieta, CA      17”x24”            $1800 

Kathy Kitz                                       Brown Fields 

Lawrenceville, GA       20”x26”                    $1500 



22�17�

Kerk Hwang Lok           Wheels No. 16  

Malaysia                11”x15”                $1200 

Lynne Kroll LWS                                                  Origami I I  

Parkland, FL                            30”x22”                                     $2400 

Alexis Lavine       Almost Home 

Greensboro,  NC     13”x13”         $1500  

Jorge Leon                If I Can Make It There 

Fort Lauderdale, FL     30”x22”                  $2400 



22�18�

Ronald Malone         Cindra’s Zinnias 

Mulberry, FL     28”x20”                  $645 

Donna F. McGee LWS              A Deeper Truth 

West Monroe, LA            28”x21”                       $2300 

Carol McSweeney         The Music Within  

Kalispell, MT       18”x15”                   $2400 

Joye Moon                  Early Morning, China 

Oshkosh, WI       15”x 19”                $1200 

Birgit O’Connor LWS                  Bourbon Street 

Bolinas, CA      15”x22”                           NFS



22�19�

George Politis                    No. 10 

Greece          22”x15”                  $2200 

Betty Porche                            Pears 

Houma, LA   18”x21”                    $1200 

Kris Preslan LWS                       Crab Nets 

Lake Oswego, OR      24”x18”         $1800 

Verna Murvin                     Hiding in the Shadows 

Newport, NC     18”x22”                $2000 



22�20�

Cissy Quinn  A Walk in  the Shadows 

Gulfport, MS  21”x12 ”          $500                  

Ann Pember           Haughty Hollyhock 

Keeseville, NY            14”x21”                     $1000 

Charles Rouse LWS                                      Night Games 

Vista, CA           21”x29”                    $5500 

Kathy Simon-McDonald    Winter Rain in New Orleans 

Bradenton, FL   30”x22”                    NFS 

Tara Sweeney        That Look 

St. Paul, MN   11”x8”      NFS 



Lyudmila Tomova          Chinese Fisherman 

Cary, NC              15”x21”                  $650 

Rick Surowicz                                      Obstructed View 

Medina, Ohio                22”x30”                                  $1200 

Veronica Thomas                    Striped Reflection 

Kenner, LA              15”x19”                          $450 

Linda Southern Vanek LWS                       Soaring 

Houston, TX              31”x21”                       NFS 

22�21�



22�22�

Jane Stoddard LWS-M                 Picionni One 

East Amherst. NY    20”x17”                     $1500 

Sue Zimmermann                                 Ebb Tide 

Lake Charles, LA          11”x22”                            $750 

 Jan Wilken LWS                                         LA Lobsters 

 Harahan, LA                        18”x24”                                $1200 

William Tenny                       Saturday on Call 

Austin TX           22”x15”                      NFS 

Carrie Waller LWS                                      Focus 

Armed Forces Pacific    20”x17”                     $2400 



2019 AWARDS 
Merit Awards 
 

American Frame Award $300 Gi' Cert. 

Degas Patel Society $100 

Candace Cima, Done Fishing 
 

Blick Art Materials $300 Gi' Cert. 

Art Guild of Louisiana $100 

Young Allen, Flowers in Vase 
�

Jack Richeson & Co., Inc. $100 Gi' Cert. 

New Orleans Art Associa3on $100 

Keiko Yasuoka LWS, Corona Street 

 

Georgia Watercolor Society $200 

Jack Richeson & Co., Inc. $125 Gi' Cert. 

Larry Hughes, Spreading Dawn 
 

Cheap Joe’s $150 Gi' Cert. 

Jack Richeson & Co., Inc. $150 Gi' Cert. 

Tatsiana Harbacheuskaya LWS, Cold Water 
 

Watercolor Society of Alabama $200 

Friends of LWS $100 

Setsuko Ohara LWS, Billa with Pink Cap 

1st Place $2,500 

Liang Yan, Silver Earrings 
 

 

2nd Place $1,000 

Ma:hew Bird, Branzino For Two 

�

�

3rd Place $700 

Lance Hunter, Toxic Beauty 
 

 

Honorable Men3on $500 

Ken Call, Dos Angeles; 

Chris Krupinski LWS; Lemons and Grapes; 

Z. L. Feng, Lake Morning 
 

 

Presidents' Award $600 

Philippa�Gillen,�Louise�Hansen�LWS,�

Claudia�LeJeune,�Laura�Mitchell�LWS,��

Karen�Stakelum�LWS,�Monica�Bishara�LWS,��

Raymond�Calvert,�Susan�Copping�LWS,��

Chris!ne�Cozic�LWS,�Veronica�Thomas�

Richard Sneary, Last Race 
 

 

Weimer Congemi Memorial Award $300 

In�memory�of�Dominic�G.�Congemi,�Sr.�

Cheri�Fry�LWS,�Fes�val Shopping�
�
�

Byron�Levy�Memorial�Award�$300�

Carol�Levy�

  American Frame 

  Art Guild of Louisiana�

  Blick Art Materials 

  Cheap Joe’s�

  Chevron 

 

  Christwood Retirement  
  Community 

Degas Pastel Society�

Georgia Watercolor Society 

Jack Richeson & Co., Inc. 

New Orleans Art Association�

 Place St. Charles 

Watercolor Society of Alabama 

Weimer Congemi Foundation� 22�23�

2019�Exhibi!on�Sponsors:�
Friends of LWS 

Monica Bishara LWS�
Raymond Calvert 
Christine Cozie LWS�
Philippa Gillen 

Louise Hansen LWS�
Tatsiana Harbacheuskaya LWS�
Claudia LeJeune 

Carol  Levy 
Nick Punch 

Vericona Thomas 
Rick & Jeannie Wilke 

Stephen Wolf�

Congratula3ons 

2019 New MASTER SIGNATURE 

E.�Jane�Stoddard�LWSHM�

2019 New SIGNATURE Members: 

Kathleen�Durdin�LWS�

Antoaneta�Georgieva�LWS�

Tatsiana�Harbacheuskaya�LWS�

Mollie�Jones��LWS�

Susan�Keith��LWS�

Charles�Rouse��LWS�



1970�(Jan.)�Rex�Brandt�

Jay�Broussard,�Charles�Reinke�

1970�(Oct.)�Lowell�Adams�

Willard�Cooper,�Barclay�Sheaks�

1971�Henry�Casselli�

Hugh�Williams�

1972�Jay�Broussard�

1974�Milford�Zornes�

1975�Robert�Wood�

1976�George�Post�

1978�Tony�Van�Hasselt�

1979�Irving�Shapiro�

1980�Al�Brouille)e�

1982�Henry�Casselli�

1983�Frank�Webb�

1984�Barbara�Nechis�

1985�Gerald�Brommer�

1986�Millard�Sheets�

1987�Dale�Meyers�Cooper�

1988�Henry�Casselli�

1989�Don�Nice�

1990�Katherine�Chang�Liu�

1991�Robert�Erdle�

1992�Patricia�Tobacco�Forrester�

1993�Rolland�Golden�

1994�Alex�Powers�

1995�Charles�LeClair�

1996�Judi�Be)s�

1997�Sondra�Freckelton�

1998�Jeanne�Dobie�

1999�Marilyn�Hughey�Phillis�

2000�ChengHKhee�Chee�

2001�Henry�Casselli�

2002�Stephen�Quiller�

2003�Katherine�Chang�Liu�

2004�William�“Skip”�Lawrence�

2005�Paul�Jackson�

2006�John�Salminen�

2007�Judy�Morris�

2008�Birgit�O’Connor�

2009�Laurin�McCracken�

2010�Soon�Y.�Warren�

2011�James�Toogood�

2012�Dean�Mitchell�

2013�Cindy�Agan�

2014�Anne�Abgo)�

2015�Chris�Krupinski�

2016�Paul�Jackson�

2017�Susan�Webb�Tregay�

2018�John�Salminen�

LWS�Interna!onal�Exhibi!on�Jurors�

1970H2018�
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